

Nos. 05-8026, 05-8027, 05-8035

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

STATE OF WYOMING, et al.,

*Appellants*

v.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, et al.,

*Appellees*

---

Oral Argument Requested

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Wyoming, No.  
04-CV-0123; Hon. Alan B. Johnson

---

**BRIEF OF FEDERAL APPELLEES**

---

KELLY A. JOHNSON  
Acting Assistant Attorney General  
Environment & Natl. Resources Div.

KRISTEN L. GUSTAFSON  
JIMMY A. RODRIGUEZ  
M. ALICE THURSTON  
DAVID C. SHILTON  
Attorneys, U.S. Dept. of Justice  
P.O. Box 23795  
Washington, D.C. 20026  
(202) 514-5580

Of counsel:

DAVID GAYER  
MARGOT ZALLEN  
Office of the Solicitor  
U.S. Dept. of the Interior

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
JURISDICTION .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATUTORY BACKGROUND .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	7
A.    Biology and Ecology of the Gray Wolf .....	7
B.    Listing History and Recovery Planning .....	7
C.    The Wyoming Plan and Wyoming Law .....	11
D.    The January 13, 2004 Letter .....	18
E.    The District Court Decision .....	19
F.    Recent Developments That May Affect the Appeal .....	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	22
I.    THE JANUARY 13, 2004 LETTER WAS NOT A REVIEWABLE FINAL AGENCY ACTION .....	25
A.    The January 13 Letter Fails the “Consummation of the Decisionmaking Process” Test .....	26
B.    The January 13 Letter Does Not Determine Rights or Impose Legal Consequences .....	32

	<b>PAGE</b>
C. Alternatively, the Issues Raised by the January 13 Letter Are Not Ripe for Adjudication .....	36
II. THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO CONSIDER CLAIMS THAT WERE NOT RULED ON BY THE DISTRICT COURT .....	37
III. THE CONCLUSIONS IN THE JANUARY 13 LETTER REGARDING THE WYOMING PLAN WERE NOT ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS OR CONTRARY TO THE ESA .....	40
A. The Determinations in the January 13 letter were not based on improper factors .....	42
B. FWS Properly Utilized Peer Reviewers .....	45
C. The January 13 Letter Did Not Represent Unexplained Changes of Position .....	47
IV. FWS HAS NOT VIOLATED THE TENTH AMENDMENT OR THE GUARANTEE CLAUSE .....	50
V. THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED JURISDICTION OVER CLAIMS BROUGHT UNDER 5 U.S.C. § 706 (1) .....	52
A. The Alleged Failure to Use the Best Available Science Cannot Form the Basis for a §706(1) Claim .....	53
B. FWS’ Management of Depredating Wolves is Not Subject to Suit Under §706(1) .....	54
VI. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED THE WOLF COALITION’S NEPA CLAIM .....	57
CONCLUSION .....	60

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	61
BRIEF FORMAT CERTIFICATION .....	62
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>CASES:</b>	
<u>Ash Creek Min. Co. v. Lujan</u> , 934 F.2d 240 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) .....	27
<u>Bennett v. Spear</u> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	passim
<u>Center for Biological Diversity v. Veneman</u> , 394 F.3d 1108 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) ..	54
<u>Chemical Weapons Working Group, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of the Army</u> , 111 F.3d 1485 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	34
<u>City of San Diego v. Whitman</u> , 242 F.3d 1097 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	26
<u>Coalition For Sustainable Resources, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Service</u> , 259 F.3d 1244 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	37
<u>Colorado Farm Bureau Fed’n. v. U.S. Forest Service</u> , 220 F.3d 1171 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	22,57
<u>Committee to Save the Rio Hondo v. Lucero</u> , 102 F.3d 445 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	39
<u>Custer County Action Ass’n v. Garvey</u> , 256 F.3d 1024 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	41
<u>Defenders of Wildlife v. Secretary United States Department of the Interior</u> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 1156 (D. Ore. 2005) .....	10
<u>FERC v. Mississippi</u> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982) .....	51
<u>Federal Trade Comm’n v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</u> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980) ..	28,34
<u>Fund for Animals v. Babbitt</u> , 903 F. Supp. 96 (D.D.C. 1995) .....	43,44
<u>Gibbs v. Babbitt</u> , 214 F.3d 483 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	50
<u>GDF Realty Invs., Ltd. v. Norton</u> , 326 F.3d 622 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	50
<u>Gold v. Local 7 United Food and Commercial Workers Union</u> , 159 F.3d 1307 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	38
<u>Gordon v. Norton</u> , 322 F.3d 1213 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	27,55
<u>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining &amp; Reclamation Assn., Inc.</u> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981) .....	51
<u>Holy Cross Wilderness Fund v. Madigan</u> , 960 F.2d 1515 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) ...	47
<u>HRI, Inc. v. EPA</u> , 198 F.3d 1224 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	30
<u>Independent Equipment Dealers Ass’n v. EPA</u> , 372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	35
<u>Katt v. Dykhouse</u> , 983 F.2d 690 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	39,40
<u>Kelley v. United States</u> , 69 F.3d 1503 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	52
<u>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed’n</u> , 497 U.S. 871, 891 (1990) .....	56,58
<u>Lyons v. Jefferson Bank &amp; Trust</u> , 994 F.2d 716 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....	38

**PAGE**

Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council, 490 U.S. 360 (1989) . . . . 41,47,58

Maxey v. Kadrovach, 890 F.2d 73 (8th Cir.1989),  
cert. denied, 495 U.S. 933 (1990) . . . . . 52

McKart v. United States, 395 U.S. 185 (1969) . . . . . 31

Mobil Exploration and Producing, U.S., Inc. v. Department  
of the Interior, 180 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 1999) . . . . . 28

National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton,  
\_ F.3d \_, 2005 WL 1591058 (D.C. Cir. 2005) . . . . . 34

New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992) . . . . . 51, 52

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance, 124 S. Ct. 2373 (2004) . . . passim

Pennaco Energy Inc. v. Dep’t of the Interior, 377 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2004) 25,35

Petrini v. Howard, 918 F.2d 1482 (10th Cir. 1990) . . . . . 38

Public Service Co. of Colorado v. EPA, 225 F.3d 1144 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) . . . 25,34

In re R. Eric Peterson Construction Co., Inc.,  
951 F.2d 1175 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) . . . . . 39

Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton, 323 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2003) . . . . . 50

Riggs v. City of Albuquerque, 916 F.2d 582 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) . . . . . 39

Sierra Club v. Slater, 120 F.3d 623 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) . . . . . 22

Sierra Club v. Yeutter, 911 F.2d 1405 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) . . . . . 34,37

Singleton v. Wulff, 428 U.S. 106 (1976) . . . . . 38

Smiley v. Citibank, 517 U.S. 735 (1996) . . . . . 47

Squaw Transit Co. v. United States, 574 F.2d 492 (10th Cir. 1978) . . . . . 47,48

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t, 523 U.S. 83 (1998) . . . . . 38

Tele-Communications, Inc. v. C.I.R. , 104 F.3d 1229 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) . . . . . 38

Town of Castle Rock, Colo. v. Gonzales, 125 S. Ct. 2796 (2005) . . . . . 56

United States v. Colorado Supreme Court, 87 F.3d 1161 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) . . . . 39

United Tribe of Shawnee Indians v. United States,  
253 F.3d 543 (10th Cir. 2001) . . . . . 31

Utah v. Babbitt, 137 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 1998) . . . . . 58

Wyoming Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt, 199 F.3d 1224 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) . . . . . 9

**STATUTES RULES AND REGULATIONS:**

**PAGE**

Administrative Procedure Act,  
5 U.S.C. 702 ..... 25  
5 U.S.C. 704 ..... 4,20,25,28,59  
5 U.S.C. 706(1) ..... passim  
5 U.S.C. 706(2) ..... 1

Endangered Species Act (“ESA”),

16 U.S.C. 1532(6) ..... 4  
16 U.S.C. 1532 (16) ..... 4  
16 U.S.C. 1532(20) ..... 4  
16 U.S.C. 1533(a) ..... 27  
16 U.S.C. 1533(a)(1) ..... 4,5,26,37,38  
16 U.S.C. 1533(a)(1)(D) ..... 3,43  
16 U.S.C. 1533(b) ..... 5,30  
16 U.S.C. 1533(b)(1)(A) ..... 5,31,42  
16 U.S.C. 1533(b)(3)(A) ..... 6  
16 U.S.C. 1533(b)(3)(B) ..... 6  
16 U.S.C. 1533(b)(6)(B)(ii) ..... 6,33  
16 U.S.C. 1533(b)(3)(B)(ii) ..... 33  
16 U.S.C. 1533(b)(3)(C)(ii) ..... 6,26  
16 U.S.C. 1533(c) ..... 54  
16 U.S.C. 1536(b) ..... 30  
16 U.S.C. 1539(j) ..... 8,9,22,36,37

Wild and Scenic Rivers Act,  
16 U.S.C. 1276(d)(1) ..... 55

28 U.S.C. 1291 ..... 1

43 C.F.R. 4.1(b)(3) ..... 35  
43 C.F.R. 4.5 ..... 35  
43 C.F.R. 14.2 ..... 21

	<b>PAGE</b>
50 C.F.R. 17.84(i) . . . . .	8,21,54,55
50 C.F.R. 17.84(i)(3)(vii) . . . . .	54,55
50 C.F.R. 17.84(i)(3)(vii)(A) . . . . .	56
50 C.F.R. 17.84(i)(3)(vii)(B) . . . . .	56
50 C.F.R. 17.84(i)(3)(vii)(C) . . . . .	56
50 C.F.R. 17.84(n) . . . . .	9
50 C.F.R. 424.02(e) . . . . .	4
50 C.F.R. 424.02(m) . . . . .	4
50 C.F.R. 424.11(b) . . . . .	5
50 C.F.R. 424.13 . . . . .	5,44
50 C.F.R. 424.14 . . . . .	6
59 Fed. Reg. 60252 . . . . .	59
68 Fed. Reg. 15804 . . . . .	9
70 Fed. Reg. 1286 . . . . .	9
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 23-1-101(b)(ii) . . . . .	13
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 23-1-301 . . . . .	13
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 23-1-302 (a)(i) . . . . .	11
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 23-1-304 . . . . .	13,15
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 23-1-304 (b)(i) . . . . .	13
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 23-1-304(b)(ii) . . . . .	14
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 23-1-304(c) . . . . .	13,16
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 23-1-401 . . . . .	13
